PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 968/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 05.3.2018

Date of Hearing: 22.1.2019

Appellant: Sh. Raj Kumar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (Shahdara South Zone)

East DMC

Application under DRTI: 20.12.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 20.12.2017 has sought information on total 08 points. Aggrieved with non receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Ashok Kumar , O.I (Bldg.) Shahdra South Zone EDMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The departmental representative submitted a letter dated 5.12.2018 vide which the department has furnished point-wise information to the queries of the appellant.

The reply has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant. However, from the information provided in response to query no. 3, it is observed that Property no. 486/1 (Part) Dilshad Garden, Delhi has been booked in Sept. 2016. Further action taken consequent upon the booking, which was done more than 02 years ago, may be intimated to the Commission for perusal.

It is further observed that in response to query no. 06, the department has requested the appellant to visit the office on any working day between 2.00 and 4.00 PM and collect the copies of the relevant documents. The specific number of pages and the exact amount to be deposited by the appellant may be intimated to him.

3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara South Zone, East DMC has provided satisfactory information except for query nos. 03 and 06, no further action is required to be taken by the department in respect of query nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7 and 8.

In respect of query nos. 03 and 06, the Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner Shahdra South Zone shall furnish a revised reply as advised above. The revised reply shall be sent within 02 weeks of receipt of this order, under the signature and stamp of the Competent Authority, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- 1 Sh. Deepak Shinde, Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara South Zone, East DMC, near Karkardooma Court Shahdara, Delhi-110 032. e.mail.dcshahdsouth@gmail.com.
- 2 Sh. Rajesh Kuma, PS to Dy. Commissioner (Nodal Officer) Shahdara South Zone, East DMC, near Karkardooma Court Shahdara, Delhi-110 032
- 3 Sh. Raj Kumar